

M.A.C.C – 730 of 2022  
CNR No WBEM-0100-000380-2023

**Present :** Sri Shib Shankar Ghosh, JO Code No WBJO -00872 , Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Fast Track 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Tamluk

**Order No. 13 dated** 119.09.25

Today is fixed for filing W/S by O.P-2/Insurance company & S/R and A/D of O.P No-1.

Claimants file hazira through Ld Advocate.

O.P-2/Insurance company files W/S, against the application U/S 166 of MV Act. They also file an application under Section 170 MV Act seeking leave to contest the case on merit.

Copy is served.

Let the W/S be accepted. Let it be kept with the record.

S/R and A/D of O.P No-1 is not returned.

The petition under Section 170 of the M.V. Act, is taken up for consideration.

Heard. Perused the petition and record as well. As insurance company wants to contest the case on merit, same ought to be allowed to decide the lis in proper perspective. Thus, prayer is allowed. Insurance company is allowed to contest the case on merit. The petition thus stands disposed of.

Let the case be adjourned.

Claimants are directed to furnish the details of their Aadhar cards, Pan Cards, Bank accounts and e-mail, if any, meanwhile positively.

As DCF is not paid, claimants are directed to pay DCF by the next date.

Fix **10.12.25** for S/R and A/D of O.P No-1, payment of DCF by claimant and furnishing of details of Aadhar card, Pan Cards, Bank accounts and e-mail, if any, by claimants if not furnished meanwhile.

Dic & Corr by me

sd/-

Judge

Motor Accident Claim Tribunal  
Fast Track 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Judge

Motor Accident Claim Tribunal  
Fast Track 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

